YouGov / New Economy Organisers Network Survey Results

Sample Size: 628 adults who privately rent in the UK
Fieldwork: 15th - 17th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')‘;?n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland Nl‘r’;:::;“ North | Midlands | London | South
Weighted Sample| 633 | 123 |179| 57 | 232 | 153 | 323 | 310 | 99 | 344 | 118 | 72 | 340 | 292 | 531 | 35 | 51 15 | 144 | 83 109 | 195
Unweighted Sample| 628 | 123 [177] 49 | 252 | 158 | 300 | 319 | 81 | 350 | 121 | 76 | 357 | 271 | 529 | 37 | 48 14 | 149 | 87 95 | 198
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Thinking specifically about your experience of
renting privately, would you say this has had a
positive or negative impact on your mental health?

It's had a very positive impact 7 11 2 6 2 10 8 5 10 5 8 6 5 8 7 6 0 0 8 8 10 6
It's had a fairly positive impact 8 4 9 16 9 7 10 6 14 9 4 4 7 9 7 13 14 7 6 7 13 5
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 15 15 11 22 11 17 18 11 24 14 12 10 12 17 14 19 14 7 14 15 23 11
Neither a positive nor negative impact 46 | 54 48 37 a7 51 46 45 38 42 56 56| 45 46 46 42 45 42 54 43 39 45
It's had a fairly negative impact 26 | 25 28 22 29 25 27 26 24 29 22 28| 27 25 26 25 30 31 23 25 26 29
It's had a very negative impact 9 4 11 18 11 6 5 12 11 9 9 3 10 7 9 11 8 6 5 6 11 11
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 35 29 39 40 40 31 32 38 35 38 31 31 37 32 35 36 38 37 28 31 37 40
Don’t know 4 3 3 1 1 2 4 5 3 6 1 2 4 5 4 2 3 15 4 10 1 4
Thinking specifically about your experiences of
renting privately, would you say this has had a
positive or negative impact on each of the
following?
Your physical health
A very positive impact 5 9 2 3 1 7 5 4 8 4 5 4 3 7 5 5 4 6 2 8 8 5
A fairly positive impact 11 | 16 9 13 8 11 11 10 17 11 8 71 11 11 12 6 6 7 7 22 11 11
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 16 25 11 16 9 18 16 14 25 15 13 11 14 18 17 11 10 13 9 30 19 16
Neither a positive nor negative impact 54 | 56 60 47 60 58 56 52 45 54 56 64| 57 51 53 61 66 51 53 49 57 52
A fairly negative impact 18 10 18 22 21 10 15 21 22 18 16 12| 17 18 18 14 17 20 16 10 17 23
A very negative impact 7 6 5 10 7 9 7 8 3 8 10 6 7 7 7 11 5 8 10 4 6 7
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 25 16 23 32 28 19 22 29 25 26 26 18 24 25 25 25 22 28 26 14 23 30
Don'tknow 2 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 0 0 9 4 0 0 2
Not applicable 4 4 3 3 2 5 4 4 5 3 3 7 3 5 4 2 2 0 8 8 1 1
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Weighted Sample

Unweighted Sample

Your work
A very positive impact
A fairly positive impact
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT
Neither a positive nor negative impact
A fairly negative impact
A very negative impact
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT
Don’t know
Not applicable
Your relationships with friends
A very positive impact
A fairly positive impact
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT
Neither a positive nor negative impact
A fairly negative impact
A very negative impact
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT
Don’t know
Not applicable
Your relationships with family
A very positive impact
A fairly positive impact
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT
Neither a positive nor negative impact
A fairly negative impact
A very negative impact
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT
Don’t know
Not applicable
Your relationships with your children
A very positive impact
A fairly positive impact
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT
Neither a positive nor negative impact
A fairly negative impact
A very negative impact
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT
Don’t know
Not applicable

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')';t’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotland Nlt’;:::;" North | Midlands | London | South
633 | 123 |179| 57 | 232 | 153 | 323 | 310 | 99 | 344 | 118 | 72 | 340 | 292 | 531 | 35 | 51 15 | 144 | 83 109 | 195
628 | 123 |177| 49 | 252 | 158 | 309 | 310 | 81 | 350 | 121 | 76 | 357 | 271 | 529 | 37 | 48 4 | 149 | 87 95 | 198
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
4|5 3 2 2 5 | 3 4 6 4 4 0| 4 3 4 2 0 6 2 8 7 2
1518 16 19| 12 11|21 10 |3 1 10 2|17 13| 16 15 14 7 13 21 17 15
19 23 19 21 14 16 24 14 36 20 14 2 21 16 20 17 14 13 15 29 24 17
51| 50 55 50| 59 47 | 50 52 |41 56 54 37| 53 49| 51 41 56 58 | 51 39 52 56
118 122 0] 4 7|11 1|9 122 122 5|13 9 2 10 8 0 12 8 14 11
3|1 3 2 3 3 | 2 3 2 4 1 1|3 3 3 5 0 8 2 2 3 3
14 9 15 12 17 10 13 14 11 16 13 6 16 12 15 15 8 8 14 10 17 14
2|1 2 1 2 3 | 2 2 2 3 1 1|3 2 2 4 4 14 3 2 1 2
14|17 9 16| 9 25|10 18 |10 5 18 54| 7 22| 13 24 18 7 17 21 5 11
5|17 5 1 1 7] s 3 |1 3 3 4|5 5 5 2 3 0 3 10 6 3
14|12 14 16| 127 10|16 11 |20 12 9 10|14 14| 13 18 21 7 12 18 19 9
19 19 19 17 12 17 22 14 39 15 12 14 19 19 18 18 24 7 15 28 25 12
54 | 62 56 60| 62 58|53 55 | 3 55 60 64| 55 53| s4 47 54 63 52 45 56 59
14|10 15 16| 16 11|18 15 |14 15 15 7|13 15| 14 12 14 8 15 12 12 16
2| 4 3 o0 2 5 | 3 2 o 2 6 1|3 2 2 3 2 0 2 2 3 2
16 14 18 16 18 16 16 17 14 17 21 8 16 17 16 15 16 8 17 14 T
3] 1 3 1 3 1| 3 4 2 5 1 1| 4 3 3 0 4 9 6 2 2 3
8| 4 5 5 5 8|6 10|12 6 6 13| 6 9 7 20 2 13 9 11 1 7
6 |10 3 7 5 7] s 7 9 7 2 8|6 7 7 3 8 0 4 13 10 4
11|11 10 16| 8 10|12 9 |16 11 11 4|10 11| 11 =22 6 13 9 13 11 11
17 21 13 23 13 17 18 16 25 18 13 12 16 18 18 24 14 13 13 26 21 15
58 | 63 62 58| 65 60|58 59 |50 60 62 55| 60 56| 58 38 68 65 | 57 50 59 63
105 13 7] 12 9|10 110|9 10 120 9|9 11| 100 14 8 6 13 9 7 10
2| 4 3 o0 3 3 | 3 2 2 1 7 1|3 1 2 3 2 0 3 1 2 2
2 9 16 7 14 12 13 12 11 11 17 10 12 12 12 17 10 6 16 10 9 12
3] 1 2 1 2 1| 2 3 5 3 1 o 3 2 3 1 2 9 3 2 1 4
0|7 6 12| 7 9|8 11 |9 8 8 23] 9 10 9 19 7 7 11 12 8 7
6 |10 3 3 2 9 | 7 4 |4 6 5 9| 4 8 6 0 8 6 6 13 4 4
6 | 5 4 12| s 6 | 6 7 9 6 5 6|5 7 6 11 3 7 6 5 11 4
122 15 7 14 7 15 13 11 13 12 10 15 9 15 12 11 11 13 12 18 15 8
29| 44 20 15| 26 47|30 27 |10 24 43 52| 26 32| 20 25 28 22 | 30 31 20 33
3|1 3 o 2 3 | 3 2 o 3 4 2| 2 3 2 6 2 6 6 2 1 0
2| 2 2 3 2 3| 2 2 1 2 4 1|3 1 2 1 2 0 5 1 2 1
s 4 6 5 4 1 5 8 3 5 4 4 7 4 6 11 3 3 1
2|1 2 2 1 1| 2 2 4 2 2 1] 2 3 2 4 0 9 2 3 2 2
52|37 57 65| 62 31|49 55 | 73 57 36 20| 58 45| 52 52 57 51 | 45 45 60 55
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Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')';:’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand Nlt’g::;“ North | Midiands | London | South
Weighted Sample| 633 | 123 |179] 57 | 232 | 153 [ 323 | 310 | 99 | 344 [ 118 | 72| 340 | 292 | 531 35 51 15 144 83 109 | 195
Unweighted Sample| 628 | 123 |177| 49 252 158 | 309 | 319 81 | 350 ) 121 | 76 | 357 | 271 529 37 48 14 149 87 95 198
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Your leisure spending (i.e. spending on anything
outside of essentials such as bills, food etc)
A very positive impact 3 1 3 2 1 4 4 2 5 3 1 1 2 3 3 2 2 0 2 5 6 1
A fairly positive impact 11 | 16 9 11 9 7 13 8 19 9 10 6 9 12 10 16 11 7 9 8 12 11
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 14 17 12 13 10 1 17 10 24 12 11 7 11 15 13 18 13 7 11 13 18 12
Neither a positive nor negative impact 31 | 36 26 36 30 39 32 29 17 27 44 45| 28 34 31 25 28 43 37 31 25 30
A fairly negative impact 32 30 35 30 35 25 29 36 40 35 23 24| 36 28 32 29 32 24 29 26 32 38
A very negative impact 19 | 14 23 17 22 19 | 19 19 14 21 18 18| 21 17 18 29 25 17 13 21 22 18
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 51 44 58 47 57 44 48 55 54 56 41 42 57 45 50 58 57 41 42 47 54 56
Don'tknow 3 1 2 4 3 2 3 3 3 3 2 1 3 2 3 0 3 9 4 4 1 2
Not applicable 2 1 3 0 1 4 1 4 2 2 2 4 1 4 3 0 0 0 5 5 1 1
Your financial security (i.e. the ability to afford
your expenses, save for the future etc)
A very positive impact 2 4 1 2 0 3 4 1 6 2 2 1 2 3 3 2 2 0 0 2 7 2
A fairly positive impact 9 12 6 13 8 8 11 6 13 9 7 6 8 10 9 10 9 7 12 4 9 8
TOTAL POSITIVE IMPACT 11 16 7 15 8 11 15 7 19 11 9 7 10 13 12 12 11 7 12 6 16 10
Neither a positive nor negative impact 26 | 33 23 29 22 36 26 26 13 21 37 46| 21 31 25 29 31 36 32 27 15 24
A fairly negative impact 33 | 22 36 26 38 22 | 32 34 43 34 27 24| 37 28 33 33 32 33 32 29 34 35
A very negative impact 26 26 31 25 29 28 25 27 24 28 24 21| 27 24 27 27 23 16 19 31 31 27
TOTAL NEGATIVE IMPACT 59 48 67 51 67 50 57 61 67 62 51 45 64 52 60 60 55 49 51 60 65 62
Don'tknow 3 2 1 6 2 1 3 3 2 4 2 0 3 2 3 0 3 9 2 5 2 2
Not applicable 1 2 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 3 2 1 1
When thinking about paying your rent each month,
how often, if at all, would you say it makes you
feel...
...anxious?
All the time 7 5 7 9 8 8 6 9 4 7 14 3 7 7 8 7 5 8 8 6 8 8
Most of the time 19 [ 22 17 12 16 17 | 18 19 24 22 9 12| 18 19 18 27 19 31 14 25 16 18
Sometimes 43 38 50 39 44 34 42 43 53 44 36 34| 43 42 45 31 32 26 47 38 48 45
Never 28 [ 31 24 38 30 37 | 31 26 17 25 38 47| 29 28 27 32 42 36 24 27 27 28
Don't know 3 4 2 2 2 4 2 4 2 3 3 4 3 3 3 3 2 0 6 5 2 1
...depressed?
All the time 8 5 8 8 10 8 7 9 7 9 8 6 7 9 8 12 4 0 10 7 7 9
Most of the time 15 15 15 14 17 11 16 14 15 18 9 7 16 13 13 19 23 30 10 13 13 16
Sometimes 40 32 48 42 43 31 37 42 48 41 31 34| 41 38 40 34 35 41 39 43 42 39
Never 34 | 43 24 35 28 46 | 36 32 26 28 49 50| 33 36 35 30 32 28 37 31 38 33
Don'tknow 3 4 5 2 3 4 3 4 4 4 1 4 3 4 3 5 7 0 5 6 1 2
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Sample Size: 628 adults who privately rent in the UK
Fieldwork: 15th - 17th January 2024

Vote in 2019 GE EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Country Region in England
Total | Con | Lab [')';':’n Remain | Leave | Male | Female | 18-24 | 2549 | 50-64 | 65+ | ABC1 | C2DE | England | Wales | Scotiand Nlt’g::;“ North | Midiands | London | South
Weighted Sample| 633 | 123 |179| 57 232 153 | 323 | 310 99 | 344 ] 118 | 72 | 340 | 292 531 35 51 15 144 83 109 195
Unweighted Sample| 628 | 123 |177| 49 252 158 | 309 319 81 | 350 | 121 | 76 | 357 | 271 529 37 48 14 149 87 95 198
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
...angry?
All the time 5 4 6 9 6 5 5 6 2 6 5 4 5 5 6 3 2 9 5 2 9 5
Most of the time 11 8 11 4 14 9 11 10 11 14 5 6 13 8 9 14 23 24 6 10 11 10
Sometimes 41 36 46 33 40 28 39 43 59 42 35 20| 43 39 43 34 30 18 42 54 44 40
Never 39 48 33 53 38 54 42 37 24 34 51 66| 35 44 39 42 41 49 44 26 33 43
Don't know 4 5 3 2 3 4 3 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 3 7 4 0 3 8 3 2
...relaxed?
All the time 5 7 4 5 2 7 5 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 7 8 0 3 3 4 6
Most of the time 13 20 9 15 11 22 15 12 9 10 16 31| 15 12 13 10 16 19 14 13 13 13
Sometimes 23 17 24 26 23 15 23 23 30 24 19 14| 20 26 23 27 17 18 22 25 25 23
Never 53 46 58 51 59 50 53 53 48 56 56 45| 55 51 53 45 55 63 55 48 55 53
Don’tknow 6 9 6 3 4 6 4 7 9 5 5 5 6 6 6 11 4 0 6 11 4 5
...happy?
All the time 4 5 2 2 1 5 3 4 4 4 3 4 3 5 4 8 2 0 3 1 5 4
Most of the time 10 17 6 9 7 18 12 9 6 9 10 22| 11 10 10 9 10 14 10 15 5 12
Sometimes 19 20 21 17 20 19 18 21 19 19 21 17| 18 20 19 24 19 13 20 20 18 19
Never 61 49 66 68 69 50 63 59 67 64 57 48| 64 58 62 52 61 73 62 57 68 60
Don't know 6 8 6 4 3 7 5 7 5 4 8 10 4 8 5 7 8 0 6 7 4 5
...relieved?
All the time 9 10 5 2 2 14 8 9 9 8 12 6 6 12 8 13 13 14 9 5 9 8
Most of the time 10 16 10 5 9 14 11 10 7 9 10 19| 11 10 10 14 7 15 12 8 11 9
Sometimes 31 27 31 26 35 23 31 32 42 30 32 19| 32 30 32 32 27 25 30 42 29 30
Never 42 37 47 60 47 39 44 41 38 44 39 44| 45 40 42 36 47 38 41 37 47 43
Don’'t know 7 9 7 7 7 9 6 9 4 8 6 11 6 8 7 5 6 9 7 7 5 9
When thinking about the private rental sector,
which comes closest to your point of view?
It gives too much power and money to landlords, atthe oo | oo g5 g3 | 76 58 | 71 67 | 78 67 70 63| 75 61| 69 66 72 62 | 64 75 70 70
expense of tenants
It gives too much power and money to tenants, at the 5 3 6 9 4 3 6 4 7 6 3 2 5 5 6 7 1 0 5 5 9 5
expense of landlords
The balance of money and power between tenants and -, | g 3 43| 9 17 11 11 | 7 10 12 20| 9 13| 10 14 16 17 | 12 6 13 9
landlords is about right
Don’t know 15 19 10 15 11 21 12 18 8 17 15 15| 11 20 15 14 11 21 20 17 8 16

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 100
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-
section of the target population to be considered
statistically reliable. These figures should not be used.
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